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ACT\VE L‘ST Nakamura, Yaji,

ToKuywm&-shi Yamaguchi-kan
JAPAN,
June 16, 1okg,

Mr, Wayne M, Collins,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St_,
San Francisco, California,
Dear 8ir:

I would likas your heln to rec)aim my U, S,
Citizenshin,

Name: FAYT MIYOKO HIUPRA

Present Regidence: Nakamura, Yaji, Tokuyama-shi,

Yamaguchi-ken, JAPAN,

Date and Place of Birth: An»nril 14, 1923,
Florin, Californie,

Place of Renunciation: 1307-A-2
Tules Laka Center,
Newell, Californisa,

Yours truly,
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nationality ?

4. State periods of

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan: N/A
/A

School

—_—

i
I Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary).
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6. Have you ever made application for repatriation to Japan? 1828 _If so, give date IdOn't remember‘ the, ﬂat}‘w"‘.u‘

applying:

reasons for so

First I was worried I'1ll be separated from mother and followed my husband after
being married, afraid of being separated.

7. (A} Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqgualified

Have you ever declined to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? ! :

would swear unqualified allegiance? _

: ; : Yes

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers? ... . If 50, give your reascns:

N/A

&’

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willingness
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you? i
when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor: Ry :

)

N/A
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by refusal to answer, or a quali-
“If 30, give reasons:

for mmairmdnndon.ﬂwl
b, 1 was sent to Maryeville, Auub]';.
‘ wtu.naamuunhmmuvnmp
roment did, half scared what's
rican Citigen and army said it was not

e

8. (A) ,
WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS:

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai) :
Central Japanese Association (Benkoku_gwo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Asocutxon of Southern Galifornia S L 1 ey im g

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Socxely of Japan or Military Art Soc:ety of Japtm) (Hokubel l\ml

b4l | oa

.

b

Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubex Helekl meusha Kax Z:ubel Nxhonjlt} ”lidenyakliGmu}shaAK.ax, and
Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese _residing in _American Mgntgxy Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai e

Pd <

f
f

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanesg Reservuts)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising . Sun VFlag Society—a Group of _]apanese War Velcrans)‘
Hokubel Za:go Shoko Dan _(North h Ametican Reserve ()Hlu?r‘i Association)

Japanese Association of Amerxca (Taxbex Nlhon)m Kai)

B4 b [ b bt

Japanese Overseas Central Socxet) (Kaigai _ Dobo Chuo P\an)

Japanese Overseas Con\cnnon Tokyo, Japan, ]940

| Japanese Protecuve Asnocxanon (Recrumng Organiz ation)
Jxkyoku Im }\a( (Current A.ﬂ'axrs Assocxat.on)

Kibei Seinen I\ex (Association of U. 8. Cntlzens of japdnese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

__Nanka Teikoku Gun)udan ([mperml ’\/hlltarv Frmndq Grmm or Soa(hun (,zh(nrn a War V('!eransl

I\xchxbez }u:wyo !\a)sha l]hc Great t Fujii ] Thmzre)

|
{
!

BaiP4(bd| Ba [ D] Be|De]

Northh west jaod’ww Assocmuon

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or pheuy \'-o‘mtmn-———i ompos ui ut \’u(rms of Russo- hp.mesv \\'ar)
(Cherry Blossom Society) 4

|

< | b

L |

Z

: Vﬂokoku Srmen-Da.z

Hokoku Joshi ‘:cn.en-D;m

4 et b

St-kuji Kikoku Hoshi~Dan

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member:

N/A
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Siffer from veasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation

e
(B) If reasons given\in answer to preceding question
for difference: N 4

1 do not remember what I said during the hearing for 1 was all up set, but I khow
that one, thing I did not want to be separated from my husband, like the rumors that

went around the. chmp. :
" ¢ S , > Spapiiiindy ik o +_.._.. oo )

d from the time of the applicaticn for

(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extende
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation:

thinking of cancelling my rencunciatiom, then again I

start hearing all those rumors saying that camp will be closed within a4 year an will
be thrown out of camp, desersted with no home, no jobs and with little money. Then
I knew I'1l be helpless ard starved. So I thought it would be better to remcunce,

and ‘stay in campe

It was delay cause I was

syt e et — —

, you should state whether you made

{D) If the fear did not extend from Re date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General
any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:

@
" o) » ¢ ," "

-

(B) Xf, after approval, you fequested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renuncigtion or to puscel your renunciation, give the

reasons for the delay in making such request:

&
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ction to resume or acguire Japanese
you have, state nature

¢ serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the foliowing:
I énlisted (or was d

i e

State the date Seate the Braneh of Service
. "
I still am ig much sexvice... ... B - ~43 I was released from' active duty on_ il SRS peceivel'my Dischirge

If at any time while in a war relocation
state the time when and the place

center or since then you volunteered for military or nav: vice but yout offes of sdtvice was rejected
where you velunteered.

‘ 'I/A

!
t
3 ¢ E
(C) State why your u,(fu' of such service was rejected, if the reason was !:l,;;d',‘- k:m.,., o yo : ;

F i ] .
'l)) If you were njmted for military or naval service t Board since your release from a war relggation center stathihe
for the rejection if known to you.

p :::ﬂs.

If any member of your family has served or is ying i i
to you, the name of such person, the branch of servic

J of such person. Pk
KIYOSHI BILL TANMORA
_ Brother : . NCBORU FRANK TAMURA  °. .
Relationship Num!
C.0. B 20th Inf. 6th b;.v. Us 560 567 T3
US.560 584 38 . ...

Serial Number

of Fukuoka
oka

§ (Slgnllurc in full ai’:pnlium)
ted-Statesof I-\m"rlca

Subscribed and sworn to before me this..... .August ...

&

Wéwj 4(
A Matthew Do Smish
/  American Vies Gonswl
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WAYNE M., COLLINS

Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Francisco, 4, Calif.

May 25, 1955
Mrs. Faye Miyoko Hiura
Nakamura, Yaji, Tokuyama Shi
Yamaguchi Ken, Japan

Dear Mrs. Hiura:

On April 25, 1955, the Department of Justice rejected your affi-
davits and denied you administrative clearance because it reached
a conclusion that your renunciation of U.S8. citizenship was not
caused by fear, coercion or duress. It states that the reasons for
its refusal to give you administrative clearance are as follows:

"The pertinent records of the War Relocation Authority reflect
that the subject refused to execute the Army-WRA registration form and
that she applied for repatriation on January 17, 1944 and again on
October 12, 1945, after the cessation of hostilities. At her renunciation
hearing, on July 13, 1945, she stated that she desired to renounce even
though she understood that she could go to Japan without renouncing her
citizenship."

As soon as the processing of the affidavits of other renunciants in
the cases has been completed your individual case can be scheduled
for an individual court trial in the U.S. District Court in San Fran-
cisco and, if you consent to have such a trial, a statement from the
Clerk of the Court showing the approximate time of your trial will be
sent to you to present to the U.S. Consul in Japan to enable you to
return to the U.S. on a "Certificate of Identity" for your trial.

Therefore, please wait patiently until you receive the next
letter from me. )

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M, COLEINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, California

MAR 2 2 195+

Dear Plaintiff-Renunciant:

Pursuant to an agreesent with lawyers for the
Justice Department the affidavits you heretofore
gent to wme for administrative procesasing and upon
which that Department denied you administrative
clearance are being returned to that Department
for review and for reconsideration.

This new chance for you to obtaln adminlstrative
clearance and, perhaps, to recover your c¢itizenship
may teke & few months time for a final determination.
The Department of Justice 1s acting with more speed
in the processing of affidavits and has adopted a
new and more liberalized policy towards renunclants
and, in consey ¢, there 1s & good chance that it
will grant you elearance.

Therefore, you should wait patiently until
you learn from me of the desision of the Justice
Deparsment as to whether 1t will agree that your
renunciation of U.8. eitizenship will be cancelled,
You will be notified by me promptly when the Justice
Department inforams me of its deeision in your case.

Very truly yours,
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COPY FROM
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL DIVISION-
WASHINGTON 25y
GCD:CiR

1L6-51-4266
93-1~1320

Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire MAY O 1957
United States Attorney L erys
422 Post Office Building

Seventh and Mission Streets

San Francisco 1, California

Re: F Hiura
Your Ref: 4bo et al v. Bromell et al.
Furuya et al v. Brownell et al. (Consolidated
actions -~ Civil Nos. 2529h and 25295). Renuncia-
tion of Gitimshiig, Title 8 U.S5.C. 801(1).

Dear iir. Burke:

This is in response to your letter of April kL, 1957, resvbmitting
affidavit of the above-named renunciant for a determination, pursuant
to the liberalized standards, as to whether her case may be considered
as coming within the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case of
Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F. 2d, 953, in accordance with a letter from
This Department, dated September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M. Collins.

“We have examined the affidavit, together with pertinent Govern-
mental I'iles, and are of the opinion that the case of subject affiant
may be considered as coming within the ruling of the Court of Appeals
in the Murakami case.

We have informed the Department of State of our present view by
letter, three copies of which are enclosed herewith. If you disagree
with our action please so advise us promptly in order that we may re-
eall our clearance from the Department of State before action is taken
thereon. If you do not disagree, please forward two of the copies to
¥r. Collins, and enter inito the arrangements necessary to dispose of
the case in accordance with the procedure outlined in the above-
mentioned letter of September 21, 1953, as modified by this Department's
letter to you dated June 9, 1955. We shall appreciate your forwarding

-QM A-/wfu] 5 ‘{Mf Lillss 5y 367 9/
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to this office a copy of the stipulation and judgment when record entry
of the same has been accomplished.

The original and one copy of the subject's affidavit are returned
to you herewith.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enclosures: Original and
copy of affidavit; 3 copies
of letter to Department of
State.




MAY 9 1957

On June 13, 1952, you forwarded to this Department a supplemental
affidavit of the above-named subject, and requested an expression of

mmwmmmthmm
within the coverage of that decision.

Pursuant to an agresment entered into with Mr. Wayme M. Collins,
Attorney, to stipulate to the introduction of satisfactory affidavits
uhlthd!vplﬂnﬁ!binmcmdlm%hv.m 186 F.
as set forth in the Department's letter of Sep' 52. 1953, to the
Department of State, the subject submitied an «mm affidavit as

within the coverage of the decision in the Murakami case. We have ad-
vised Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire, United States Attorney, Northern District
of California, of our views. In accordance with our above referred to
letter of September 22, 1953, to the Department of State, we attach copy
of our letter to iir. Burke, together with copy of subject's affidavit.

Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB
Assistant Attorney Ceneral
Civil Division

Byr:
: Enoch E. Ellison
Enclosures: Copy of Chief, Japanese Claims Section
affidavit; copy of .
letter to Lloyd H. Barke, Esquire.




WAYNE M. COLLINS

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1=5827

May 17, 1957

Mr. Masao Hiura

Mrs. Faye Hiura

Nakamura, Yaji, Taokuyama Shi
Yamaguchl - Ken

Japan

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hiura:

You have been successful in the administrative remedy
ursued in your case, 1The Justice Department has reached.
he conclusion that you personally renounced citizenship

because of fear, coercion and duress, Therefore, it is
willing to withdraw the offer of proof it made againat you
in the mass class equity sults whereupon a judgament can be
entered in your favor in the U,S. District Court cancelling
your renunciation on the ground of duress and declaring you
to be a citizen of the United States,

As soon as a large enough number of persons have been

cleared administratively such a judgment will be entered for
{ou. When the Jjudgment is entered I shall let you know by
etter,

I am enclosing a copy of the transmittal letter of the
Justice Department (Attorney General) which was sent to the
Department of State (Passport Office.) You should take the
enclosed eop{ of the transmittal letter promptly to the United
States Consul in Japan nearest you and there apply for a U.s.
g;g{ggrt 1T you havo not aiready done B0. 1he E.g. Consul __
W ssue a U,5, passport o ?ouquIeE Will Show on 1.is face

that yjou are a citizen © Jnited Stakhes,

When you receive the U.8. passport from the U.S. Consul
you can make your own arrangements to return to the United
States. You should write and let me know your U.S8. address
and the time you expect to return to the United States.

If you have a spouse (wife or husband) who is an alien
such gersoa can enter the United States as a "nonguota immi-
grant" because you are a U.S. citizen. An application can
be made to the nearest U.S. Consul in Japan for a nongquota
immigrant visa for such spouse,

If your spouse (wife or husband) is a renunciant who does
not recover U.S. citizenship administratively through the
Justice Department or by court trial, or does not wish further
to try to recover U.S. citizenship, such a spouse, nevertheless,




can elect to be an alien and can obtain a nonguota 1nu15§g§§
Visa from the nearest U.S., Consul and can return to the U.S.
Uecause he or she is the spouse of a U.S., citizen, o

If your spouse is an alien or & renunciant who does not
recover citigenship but becomes an alien who returns to the
United States as a nonquota immigrant he or she here in course
of time becomes eligible to apply for naturalization as a
U.8. eltizen.

It is my conclusion that in due course of time Congress
will enact & new law authorizing the return of property or
its approximate value to aliens whose property was seized and
confiscated during the war under the provisions of the Trading
with the Enemy Act.

If you intend to remain in Japan for a while you must be '
careful not to commit any act whereby you might lose U.S. elti-
zenship. You were informed by me in previous letters of various
acts of expatriation whereby a U.S. citizenship can e lost.

If you have dual citizenship you can denounce (renounce)
Japanese nationality. Thus can be done by signing a renun-
clation form before a Japanese consular officer in the U.S.
or before an authorized Japanese government office in Japan,

Very truly yours,

Ene, Transmittal letter for each of you.
WMC:1




